MODEL 360
'LANDOLL HAULOLL

CONTENTS
PAGE
Final INSpeCtion - ... i e 1
Safety Information . ... ..o i e 2
LT =T - 1 (o] o 1 3
Lubrications & Malntenance .. ... ...t 5
Parts Lists . . e e e e 22






LANDOLL CORP,
1700 May Street
Marysville, Kansas 66508

Sold To

Address

Phone

T oy
FINAL INSPECTION SHEET

Trailer VIN. Model No.

Axle SIN

Pump S/IN Vendor

Valve S/N

PTO SIN Model No.

Winch S/N Vendor
Front Gombine Well Cylinders S/N ;

Traveling Axle Cylinder S/N
Lift Cylinders S/N
Auxiliary Motor SIN Vendor

Tire Brand Size

Tire SIN

|Brakes adjusted and tested

Clearance lights

Brake lights

Turn signals

License plate bracket and light

Grease fittings in place and lubricated

Qil level in hubs

|Lug nuts tight (Check after & 100 miles) to 200 Foot Pounds

Proper air pressure in tires

Name plate filled in properly

Rear axle stops

Main pivot tube locked in place (5th wheel)

King pin plate hinge pin locked (6th wheel} -

Wheel alignment (expiain to driver to check again at 1,000 mileé.)

Undercarriage hold down in place and tight

Hydraulic relief valve set at 2,500 psi

Demonstrate to driver proper way to lower front of 5th wheel trailer
to prevent damage to locking rod

Combine lowering wells (adj. chain nuts tight)

Proper number of hold down rings

Oil level in winch

Service manual

Original—Customer Inspection Complete By

Date

Yellow—File

Customer Signature

Date

Page 1






SAFETY SUGGESTIONS

This safety alert symbol indicates important safety messages in this manual when you
see this symbol. Carefully read the message that follows and be alert to the possibility
of personal injury or death.

For your safety, and those working with you, follow these safety rules:

WARNING: denotes a hazard to personal safety.

CAUTION:  denotes a general reminder of good safety practices or directs attention to unsafe

practice. '

WARNING

The winch is not designed for use in the lifting or moving of persons! The winches described
herein are neither designed nor intended for use or application to equipment used in the lifting of
moving of persons.
WARNING

The cable clamp alone on winches is not designed to hold rated loads. Therefore, a minimum of
5 wraps of cable must be left on drum barrel to achieve rated load. Any damage resulting when less
than 5 wraps are used will void the warranty.
WARNING

Rim and tire servicing can be dangerous. To protect life and limbs, be sure you understand and
follow all mounting and demounting procedures and safety practices.

CAUTION

Do Not exceed the gross axle weight ratings for any axle on your vehicle.

CAUTION

The combined weight of the tractor, trailer and cargo must not exceed the gross vehicle weight
rating (GVWR) of the tractor.

CAUTION

Ail valve, pump, motor, and cylinder castings are not covered under warranty when using teflon
tape sealant.

Page 2



Page 5

360 RAMPS

THE RAMPS ARE DESIGNED SO THAT THEY MAY BE USED AT THE REAR OF THE TRAILER
OR FROM MAIN DECK TO UPPER DECK AT THE FRONT OF THE MAIN DECK. WHEN RAMPS
ARE USED AT THE REAR OF THE TRAILER, THE OUTER HOOK ON THE RAMP MAY BE
HOOKED ON THE SUPPORT ON THE REAR OVERWIDTH EXTENSION. THE SPRING LOADED
PINS ON THE RAMPS ARE TO PREVENT THE RAMPS FROM BECOMING UNHOOKED.




NOTES

Page 6



Buiysng Jepidg ayelg

sjayoelg wen

sieisn[py 3oe(s

suld Joyouy

sBundg Jaurelay

[To SN L7 2NN I Vo I I~ G I~ S - o

si9||04 weo

sBujuin oyeig

juel Jly

HO Bupeed |9aum

wewubiy ajxy

siaualse

SINN Wiy

NOISNIdSNS B ITIXV

an
"WOO3d

SIATIN
000'0Y
000'0€

ATHVY3IA

0218

SAVA

SAvd
0e

ATAIIM

Allvd

SIATIN
0001
1SHid

STVAHILNI 3DIAHIS

S3ATN
001
1SHid

I1NA3HOS
NOLLYDIHENT
aNV
JONVNILNIVIN
H3a7vuL

Page 7




‘aoe|dal 10 sAOWal ‘}081100 ‘asoube|p ‘Alessaosu i pue joadsul AJlEnsIA — A

Page 8

‘anbiol)-ay Jo ualybil — 1
‘abueyn Jo aoe|day — Y
‘ajeongn — 7

‘(f1essaoau J| @oeidal 10 ‘ues|d ‘}08.109) Josdsu] — |

Isnipy — v

sisuslised

Jeat) ULIOA

wnuq a|qen

Ba7 Bunesg

o

HONIM

18314 1O oneIpAH

O ol|nelpAH

sybn

sall]

TYHINGD

ant
"WO33d

SIN
Qoo‘or
000‘0g

ATHYIA

081

SAVA
08

SAVQ
ot

ATHIIM

Allva

SINN
000l
ASHId

SIVAHILNI 30IAH3S

SATIW
00l
1SHI4

ITNAIHIS
NOILYDIHanN
ANV
FONVYNILNIVYIN
4371Vl




TRANSPRO HEAVYWEIGHT TRAILER SUSPENSION
Maintenance Recommendations

The Heavyweight trailer suspension, by design, requires an absolute
minimum of maintenance. However, suspensions in "over the road oper-
ations" require periodic checks to assure continued trouble-free
performance, We recommend, after an initial loaded run-in period of
at least 1,000 miles, the trailer alignment should be rechecked

and corrected., Furthermore, all fasteners, especially u-bolts, should
be retorqued to specifications below,

1. Check u~bolt nuts to assure that 300 ft. 1lbs, torque is maintained,.

2, Check equalizer thru~bolt to assure that 480-500 ft, 1bs. torque
is maintained,

3. Check torque arm bolts to assure that 250 ft, 1bs. torque is
maintained.

4. Check torque arm tube clamp nuts to assure that 55-60 ft. 1bs.
torque is maintained.

We recommend flurther inspections at 90 day intervals on the above
items.

HUTCHENS

Suspension Torque Requirements
1200 SERIES
After initial break in period (up to 1000 miles) and at least every
4 months, thereafter; all bolts and nuts should be checked to insure
recommended torque is being maintained,

Minimum torque values for bolts with clean, dry threads:

ATIR SPRINGS AND 1/2" - 20 UNF, . . .55 pound feet
SHOCK ABSORBERS 3/4" - 16 UNF., . . 150 pound feet
FRONT BEARING PLATE 1-1/8" - 7 UNF, ., . 800 pound feet
U-BOLTS 7/8% - 14 UNF., , ,*375 pound feet

% U-Bolts must be tightened until axle clamp is closed metal to metal,
front and Back and torque is at or above recommended value,

Page 11

.y



ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE FOR 360 AIR RIDE

POSITION THE TRAILER ON A FLAT SURFACE, WITH THE UPPER COUPLER AT THE DESIRED
5th WHEEL HEIGHT.

CONNECT A 100 PSI AIR SUPPLY TO THE TRATLER. THE BRAKE PROTECTION VALVE WILL
NOT SUPPLY AIR TO THE SUSPENSION UNTIIL THE BRAKE SYSTEM PRESSURE EXCEEDS 65 PSI.

CHECK THE SYSTEM FOR LEAKS AND CORRECT AS NECESSARY.

THE AXLE SUSPENSION, MOUNTING HEIGHT SHOULD BE SET AND LEVELED AT THE DIMENSTION
SHOWN ON THE INSTALLATION DRAWING. (6-3/4' FROM CENTER LINE AXL.E TO TRAILER
BEAM)

4.1 WITH THE LINKS REMOVED, RAISE THE CONTROL VALVE ARM TO RAISE THE BODY OR
LOWER THE ARM TO LOWER THE BODY. TO HOLD POSITION, CENTER THE VALVE. A

TIME DELAY IN THE VALVE WILL REQUIRE 2 TO 5 SECONDS AFTER ARM MOVEMENT TO
START AIR FLOW.

TNSERT WOODEN PIN INTC THE HOLES IN THE PLASTIC BLOCK AND VALVE BODY.
LOOSEN THE ADJUSTMENT NUT ON THE CONTROL ARM AND ATTACH LINK.
WITH LINK IN PLACE, TIGHTEN THE ADJUSTMENT NUT AND REMOVE WOODEN PIN.

o
LW N

ON LIGHT WEIGHT EMPTY TRAILER, THE FRAME MAY NOT BE LEVEL OR THE AIR SPRINGS ON
ONLY ONE SIDE MAY BE INFLATED. LOADED, BOTH L H AND R H SPRINGS MUST BE INFLATED.

IF THE LOADED TRAILER REQUIRES ADDITIONAL TRIM ADJUSTMENT, THE FOLLOWING PROCE-
DURE IS RECOMMENDED:

6.1 INITIAL CONDITIONS AS SET IN PARAGRAPHS 1 THROUGH 3.

6.2 DISCONNECT LINKS AT VALVE ARM BOTH LEFT AND RIGHT SIDE. LOWER BODY EVENLY
TO HEIGHT BELOW DESIGN INSTALLATION HEIGHT.

6.3 LOOSEN ADJUSTMENT NUT ON RIGHT-HAND SIDE AND CONNECT RIGHT-HAND LINK. MOVE
BLOCK UPWARD TO RAISE BODY TO CORRECT HEIGHT AND TIGHTEN ADJUSTMENT NUT.

6.4 DETACH RIGHT-HAND LINK AND REPEAT PARAGRAPH 6.3 ADJUSTMENT AT LEFT-HAND
VALVE,

6.5 RE-ATTACH BOTH LINKS AND CHECK TRIM HEIGHT ON BOTH SIDES.

6.6 REPEAT SEQUENCE 6.2, 6.3, 6.4 REQUIRED. IT IS IMPORTANT TO ADJUST NYLON

BLOCK ON EACH VALVE IN UPWARD DIRECTION, IF IT IS NECESSARY TO LOWER BODY,

GO BELOW DESIRED HEIGHT AND MOVE UPWARD TO TRIM HEIGHT.

IF THE CORRECT HEIGHT CANNOT BE ATTAINED BY THE ABOVE PROCEDURE, CHECK AND COR-
RECT ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

SYSTEM LEAKAGE.

ADEQUATE AIR SUPPLY PRESSURE, 100 PSI.

VALVE SUPPORT ANGLE, STRAIGHT.

VALVE CONNECTING LINK, CORRECT LENGTH STRAIGHT.
LOWER ANGLE LOCATED ON AXLE.

N N e
LW

Page 12



TIRE-LGAD AND INFLATION DATA @ 55 MFH
*Gross Axle Weight Rating -~ 16,520 LBS,

8,25 x 15 - 14 Ply Rated, Michelin Radial @ 105 PSI
8,25 x 15 - 18 Ply Rated, Michelin Radial @ 105 PSI

*Gross Axle Weight Rating -~ 14,280 LBS,
8.25 x 15 - 14 Ply Rateﬁ, Goodyear Bias @ 105 PSI
*Gross Axle Weight Rating - 13,040 L3S,
8.25 x 15 -~ 12 Ply Rated, Gopdyear @ 90 PSI
*¥%Cross Axle Weight Rating -~ 17,993 LBS,
10R17.5X ~ 14 Ply Rated, Michelin Tubeless @ 110 PSI
*%*%Gross Axle Weight Rating - 17,2Q0 LBS,
10:00 x 15 - 14 Ply Rated, Goodyear @ 95 PSI
*¥%**Gross Axle Weight Rating - 18,720 LES,
10:00 x 15 - 14 Ply Rated, Michelin @ 105 PSI

1, Visually inspect tires daily, Always examine your tires for
any damage that may shorten the 1life of the tire.

2, Check inflation pressures on all your tires at least once a
week, including spares, before driying home when tires are
cold,

3. Check how your tires are wearing. Tf your tires show signs
of irregular wear, check the following;

a Inflation

b, Proper tire alignment,

¢. Correct axle alignment,

d. Worn or loose wheel bearings,

e, Worn or loose suspension bushings,
CAUTION
The maximum load that can be put on a trailer tire is
dependent upon the speed at which the tire will be used,
Consult tire dealer for complete information on the
allowable loads for your tires in your application.

*Installed on Goodyear 6,50 = 153 Tube Type Rim

**Installed on Goodyear 675175 RTD Tubeless Rims
***Installed on Goodyear 7015LWD Tube Type Rim

Page 13



~—

|

AXLE ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS
TRANSPRO HEAVYWEIGHT

AFTER SUSPENSION INSTALLATION, AND
PERIODICALLY THEREAFTER, AXLES SHOULD
BE ALIGNED TO INSURE PROPER TRACKING OF
TRAILER AND TO AVOID EXCESSIVE TIRE
WEAR. FOR BEST RESULTS THE USE OF AXLE
AND KING-PIN EXTENSIONS, OR A SUITABLE
OPTICAL ALIGNMENT DEVICE, IS RECOMMEND-
ED.

1. Level the empty trailer and bleed air reservoir.

2. Make certain that the equalizers are level and
LR that all spring ends are bearing on wear pads.

3. Align the front axle with the king-pin by ad-
jusiment of the forward adjustable torque
arm. When properly aligned L will equal LR.

4. Inlike manner align the rear axle with front ax-
le so that S = SR.

5. Tighten adjustable torque arm clamp bolts to
50 Ib. ft. torque.

U
ke
YL

J

[——-

) 6. After loaded run-in period of 1,000-2,000 miles
the axle alignment should be checked and
e corrected if necessary.
‘ NOTE:
— A

The above procedure is recommended by the
' suspension manufacturer, however, experience
———

==L - has shown that the LL dimension (left side) must
be approximately % inch longer for the trailer to
track properly.

Lﬁ—} S
P

ALIGNMENT TOOL

L IF

i

I+

H
ol o

B5-807-001 I

Page 14



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPER RIM AND TIRE ALIGNMENT

3-SPOKE WHEEL

3-SPOKE WHEEL

1. Lightly tighten hex nuts on studs 1, 3, and 5
until rims are properly seated and tires are
aligned.

2. Lightly tighten hex nuts on studs 2, 4, and 6.

3. Tighten all hex nuts on studs to recommend-
ed torque as listed below.

4, Recheck tire alignment.

RECOMMENDED TORQUE FOR RIM NUTS

Stud Size Torque Foot/Pounds
3/4-10 175-200

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The rim clampes are NOT designed to “‘heel” against the face of the spoke. Over-

torqueing can deform rim spacer and rim lugs. DO NOT OVER TORQUE. Check and retorque after unit has
been in service for approximately 100 miles. This MUST be done after each tire change.

-

. ‘l“\-g‘/:‘?'/ x///

CORRECT TORQUE

Page 15



BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

Prior to shipping, Standard Forge axles with brakes and drums have the brakes adjusted to provide max-
imum braking. However, if after the axle is installed on the trailer, or when linings are later replaced and
the brakes require re-adjusting, the following procedure should be followed:

1.Have the wheel raised off the ground-

While many people attempt to adjust brakes with the wheel on the ground, it is very unlikely that
satisfactory adjustment can be made in this manner. Bearing and drum wear, lining radius
tolerances, and the relationship of the radial dimensions of component parts with the weight of
the trailer on the axle, witl not allow for true alignment to afford maximum braking without brake
“drag’.

2.Adjusting slack-

\\ ) A.  With the wheel turning slightly {(by hand), rotate the adjusting screw on the slack adjuster until
the wheel is locked by the brakes.

B. Back off the adjusting screw until the wheel turns freely with no evidence of brake “drag”. Usual-
ly two (2) “clicks” of the slack adjuster screw is sufficient to provide the proper clearance.

3.Brake lining- ‘
A. Linings should be inspected for wear at least every 30,000 to 40,000 miles.
B. Lining wear, “Rule of Thumb"

After adjusting brakes, if the brake will not release (cam returns to closed position), the linings
should be replaced.

Under no circumstances should linings be used to the point where the rivets or screws are above
or level with the lining surface.

WHEEL BEARING ADJUSTMENT

Tighten inner nut while turning the wheel in both directions, until there is a slight bind so all bearing
surfaces are in contact. Then back off inner nut 1/3 turn to allow the wheel to rotate freely. Install
lockwasher and tongue washer. Tighten jam or outer nut to 250 to 300 foot-pounds torque. Final bearing
adjustment should be with .001” to .010” end play. Lock nuts in this position.

Page 16



ELECTRICAL WIRING
DIAGRAM

N

Page 17



ITEM PART NO.
1 1/2-6 x 25
2 1426-~562-02
3 6470-431-00
4 1/2 W R clamp
5 3-793-010001
6 2-557-010009
7 1-DSL Latch
8 BSL-6-4
9 1-573-010001
10 3-573-0100%57
11 1-573-010013
12 3-573-010025
13 3-573-010031
14 3-573-0100635
15 3-573-010036
16 3-573-010038
17 3-573-010039
18 3-573-010042
19 3-573-010043
20 3-573-010046
21 3-573-010047
22 3-573-010049
23 3-573-010051
24 3-573-010040
25 3-573-010041
26 3-573-010044
27 3-573-010045
28 3-573-010048
29 3-573-010050

COMMON REPLACEMENT ITEMS

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

Wire rope 1/2" - Speec. lgth.
3/8" High test chain 3 ft.

3/8 Clevis grab hook 1

Wire rope clamp 2

Tie down loop i

Lynch pin 1

Tool box latch ' 1

Rivet 4

DECALS

Decal, Landoll Black (6% x 11%)
Instruction Decal, hyd. controls
Decal, Landoll White (6% 2 11%)
Decal, Winch warning

Decal, Bumper

Decal, Concentrated load

Patent Decal

Decal, Caution, axle position
Decal, Trailer operation

Decal, Front Stripe White (Lefp
Decal, Front Stripe White (Righ
Decal, Tapered Stripe White (Left
Decal, Tapered Stripe White (Righy
Decal, Landoll White

Decal, Hauloll White

Decal, Front Stripe Black (lLeft)
Decagl, Front Stripe Black (Right)
Decal, Tapered Stripe Black (Left)
Decal, Tapered Stripe Black (Right)
Decal, Landoll Black

Decal, Hauloll Black

req.

Page 18



LTEM

Lol PwNE

Page 19

PART NUMBER

V-796-B1
21-8-375-3000
vV-1901-1
V=1963-3
V-=1950~3
v-~1961
21~5-~375-1500
Vv-~1939
V-b444-1
V=-1910~TAB
MSR=316~C~500
V-1966~2
V-1966

V=649

129

V-1962
V—-643-A2

767

vV-1918
V1957
v-1919
V~1928<=1
V-~1928
v-1927

H-36

Vv-1929
V-1926
V<1920

V=851
CX-14-28F-58
3103

V=1949
21-8<-218-1250
CRP-V-1917
516-22PTL
3-360-010015
H-32-2
CRP-V-~1916
V~1965-3
V-1913

V—647

V-1938
V-1925-3

338

LANDING GEAR

DESCRIPTEON

Skid Foot

Roll Pin 3/8 x 3

Hinge Tube

Inner Leg

Outer Leg (Single Speed)
Bevel Pinion (11 Teeth)

Roll Pin 3/8 x 1-1/2 (Spiral)
Drive Gear Shaft (Single Speed)
Hex Head Bolt 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
Cross Shaft

Self Tapping Screw

Metal Leg Cover

Gasket

Slotted Hex Nut 7/8-14 NF
Cotter Pin .

Bevel Gear (22 Teeth)
Polyethylene Bushing

Grease Zerk

Drive Gear Shaft (2 Speed)
Idler Gear Shaft

Crankshaft

Step Gear (Undrilled)

Step Gear (Drilled)

Idler Gear

Shims

Shifter Gear

Gear EBox Gasket

Gear Box Cover Assembly
Bushing

Bolt

Locknut

Shifter Spring

Roll Pin 7/32 x 1-1/4 (Spiral)
Pin 3/8 x 1-7/16

Retafning Pin

TuBular Crank

Woodruff Key 1/4 x 1 Heat Treated
Non-Threaded Studs 1/2 x 3/4
Elevating Screw and Nut
Thrust Washer

Thrust Bearing

Brace Bar

2 Speed Outer Leg

Locknut 3/8-16

Qry.

-&*HMNNMJ’-‘*NI—‘HI—'!—‘I-‘O\G'\kol—‘l—'l—'PP‘!—‘I—'I—‘HI—‘MNNNNNNPI—'#HUNI—-‘NNJ’-‘-M

(or as req'd)






NOTES

Page 21



8315-3CCA
WEBB WHEEL

ltem Part No. Des. Qty.

1 96218 5/8-18 Hex C.S. 6
2 653 Inner Cup 1
3 63617 Brake Drum 1
4 171027 3/4-10 Stud 6
5 3314 Rim Clamp 3
6 74710 3/4-10 Hex Nut 6
7 HM212011 ‘ Outer Cup 1
8 41540 Rim Spacer 1
9 8315 Wheel 1

GOODYEAR TUBE TYPE

6515LWD for 8.25x15 Tire GOODYEAR

7015LWD for 10:00x15 Tire TUBELESS RIM

RIM BASE
B6515LWD for 8515LWD
B7015LWD for 7015LWD 675175 RTD

SIDE RING
RE515LW for. Both Rims Page 22



ITEM

N =k

OO~ AW

—

Page 23

PART NUMBER

0049-00
0030-20

0032-01
0032-02
0029-20
0022-00
000-1¢

0002-10
0002-09
0001-08
010212
0647-01
0379-00
0001-10
0002-05
0378-00
0058-00

0106-01
0106-03
0065-00
0001-14
0274-01
0575-00
0375-00
0508-00
0179-01
0053-00

SUSPENSION, SINGLE LEAF

(HW-UM-2-5R-1-U-1H)
DESCRIPTION

Hanger, front, undermount
Torg. arm adjust, complete assy.,
includes the following:

eye end, L.H. adj. torg. arm
eye end, R.H. adj. torg. arm
adjusting screw

torque arm bushing

bolt, ¥2-20 x 3

nut, hex, ¥2"'-20

Lock nut 7/8-14

Bolt 7/8-14 x 514, Gr. &

U-Bolt

Axle Seat

Spring roller, rear hanger

Hex bolt 2-20x 5

Hex Nui 12-20

Spring roiler, eq. hanger
Equalizer beam assy. w/bushing &
shaft includes the following:
Equalizer bushing

Equalizer shaft

Hanger, equalizer, undermount
Boit, hex 17-14 x 614, Gr. 5
Lock nut 1-14

Rigid torque arm -

Spring liner, delrim

Bottomn plate underslung
Spring, one leaf, high arch
Rear hanger, undermount

QUANTITY

NEBOON O

NEaERBRNMRNND



OO0 G

g /
ooy
(-‘z\
N,
AN F T
b fl.f 0/
A
S htd
T )
4 VY. X
i (@ '@ g)
|- | \__ 7
Ve
Oul =1 :

000

Page 24




DO~ AWM=

Part No.

5890

400128
403115

4009

3067
4581D-MIF-65
204108-001
201999-042-1
202103-184

403149-403150
407101
405129
408101-001
407107
209999-019
212128
214104
217024-040
407110
214107
403147
402102
403113
401101
203108
A195-NBLHD
1507

2109
104107
104108
103103-002
105107
105106
103102-001
208108
207100
214102
404101-001

A 19S Axles

Description

Plug

Bolt, hub cap

Lock washer

Hub cap

Gasket, hub cap
Lining set, one set/axle
Roller

Brake shoe assy.
Cam shaft
(specify left or right)
Washer

Grease fitting
Spider bushing
Spider seal
Grease fitting

Cam bracket assy.
Slack adjuster
Cam lock ring

Air chamber

Zerk fitting

Anchor lock ring
Washer

Clamp nut

Clamp bolt washer
Clamp bolt
Anchor pin

Axle bar assy. 6412 track

Ring-Stemco
Seal-Stemco

inner bearing cone
Quter bearing cone
Inner spindle nut
Lock washer
Tongue washer
Quter spindle nut
Retract spring
Retract spring pin
Roller retainer
Rivet



Page 26




ATR RIDE SUSPENSION

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PEgTiiLE
1 Bracket Assembly LH 1
2 Bracket Assembly RH 1l
3 841-00 Hex Nut-Self Locking 3/4-16 UNF 10
4 10250-01 Beam Assembly-US, 1200E& F, LH 1
5 10250-02 Beam Assembly-US, 1200E& F, RH 1
6 9323-00 Bushing (Included in the Beam Assembly) 2
7 10880-03 Flanged Lock Nut 7/8—1# UNF-2B 8
8 10628-00 Flanged Lock Nut 3/4-10 UNC-2B 2
9 541-00 Lock Washer 3/4 2
10 10340-00 Reaction Bar - Clamp 4
11 9424-00 Air Spring 7-7 1/2 HI 2
12 Support - Upper Assembly 1
i3 9422-00 Hex Cap Screw 3/4-16 UNF x 3 1g 4
14 9423-00 Shock Absorber 2
15 845-00 Hex Nut 1/2-13 UNC - 2B 2
16 32-00 Lock Washer 3/4 2
17 10339-00 U-Bolt Axle Clamp 4
18 10338-00 Cap Axle Clamp 2
19 10341-00 Rubber Pad Axle Clamp 4
20 9412-00 Channel Front Bracket Support 2
21 9420-00 Hex Head Bolt 3/4-16 UNF x 7-1/4 1g 2
22 10263-00 Air Control System-1200 E & F (not shown) 1






ITEM

10
11

12

Page 29

PART NUMBER

55 B 61-6

55 B 11

55 B 61-7

55 B 61
HO168-6 x 4
62P6 3/8

90 W 101
61T-G-12 x 2-1/4
55D-74

55 ¢ 31

54 A 6 x 2508

55 ¢ 21

AIR BRAKE SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Tag, Emergency
Glad Hand
Tag, Service

Frame Union

Fitting 3/8 Tube x 1/4 MPT

3/8" Tubing
Valve

Hex Nipple

Air Tank, 1488 Cu. In.

Hose Fitting 1/4 MPT

Hose, Air 3/8

Hose Fitting 3/8 MPT

QTY.

2
4

as required

4
#s required

4




ROOW-101 KIT
VALVE REPAIR

90W-101 VALVE

90W-101-4 CARTRIDGE
R90W-101-4 KIT CART. REPAIR

Page 30.



ATR RIDE SYSTEM

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 3600 x 6 Male Branch TEE Brass

2 40-168-8 x 6 Male Conn 1/2 Tube 3/8 NPT

3 62P8 1/2" Tubing

4 10553-07 Connector 1/2 Tube - 1/4 NPT
5 10500-01 Filter with Check Valve

6 1062-00 Valve~fressure Protection 65 PSI
7 10555-03 Hex Nipple - 1/4 NPT

8 62P4 1/4™ Tubing

9 10553-03 Connector 1/4 Tube - 1/4 NPT
10 10554-03 | Tee - 1/4 NPT

11 3-102-010010 U-Bolt

12 10686-01 Connector 1/4 Tube - 1/4 IFT
13 10262-04 Valve-Delco-4950856 RH

14 10262-03 Valve-Delco-4950857 LH

15 1053-00 Hex Bolt 1/4-28UNF x 1 GR2
16 1054-00 Hex Nut 1/4 -~-28UNF GR2

17 1455-00 Lock Washer 1/4

18 1142-00 Flat Washer 1/4

19 1/4-20 HFYN Hex Nut 1/4 GR2

TY.
1
1
as required
9
1
1
1
as required
4

3



die e
-m___m.m@ﬁ””
@w @W@o ®

d3TTVASNI IATVA
TONENOD T3ATT
IHL 40 MIIA

I

|

Page 32



ITEM

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i9

20

21

Page 33

360 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

PART NUMBER

5987
5/16-18 x 1-1/4 CS

5/16 SLW
5/16-18 HUFN
59W~-2~3
59A-7

10205Y

10403

3/8-16 HFN
3/8 SLW
2-181-010001
10205R
3/16-24 HFN
B477R

3/16 x 3/4 RHD STV
10404

15206

15700

15725
40002R

40700

DESCRIPTION

Electrical Socket 7 Pole
Hex Capscrew GR2

Lock Washer

Hex Nut GR2

Rubber Boot

Multi Conduct Cable
Reflector Lamp Yellow
Grommet Mount

Hex Nut GR2

Lock Washer

Hose Clamp

Reflector Lamp Red
Hex Nut GR2

Red Reflector

Round Head Stove Bolt
3" Grommet Mount
License Lamp

Grommet Mount
Mounting Bracket

4" Stop-Turn Lamp Red

4" Grommet Mount



Page 34






ITEM

O oo~ vn Wb

TRAILER
LENGTH

43
44
45

46

360 EXTENSIONS

PART NUMBER

3-276-010309
3-276-010311
3-557-010052
3/16 x 1~1/4
7637
0600-250-01000
3/8-16 HFLN
3/8 FW

3/8-16 x 1 HHCS
516-22 PTL

See Chart
3-276-010349
3-557-010115
0600-375-0400
3-276-010350
3-276-010351
3~276-~010352
3-276-010353
3-276-010354
3-557~010116
0600-375-02000
C0-975-74-2000
3-619-010031
3-276-010303

DESCRIPTION

Front Extension

Support Assy. Ft,

Pin
Cotter Pin
Lynch Pin

1/4 x 1 Roll Pin

3/8 Lock Nut
Flat Washer

3/8 x 1 Cap Screw

Ext.

Retaining Pin

Front Extension

Center Extension W/Light
Pin Extension Lock

3/8 x 4 Roll Pin

Extension
Extension
Extension
Extension
Extension
Lock Pin,

STp 72"
Slope
Between Axles

BRear Beaver Tail

Rear West Coast
Ramp

3/8 x 2 Roll Pin

Spring
Ramp 360

Cover Wheel Opening

FRONT EXTENSION CHART

STYLE

W s wE
HOoHOoHS04d

PART

NUMBER

Left
3-276-010355
3-276-010363
3-276-010357
3-276-010365
3-276-010359
3-276-010367
3-276-010361

Right

3-276-010356
3-276-010364
3-276-010358
3-276-010366
3-276-010360
3-276-010368
3-276-010362

Page 36



w

4 BOLTS “/NUTS 2

TO HOLD DOWR WINCH




ITEM

pt=gn =R U IR » W, L UL S

WINCH TINSTALLATION 360

PART NUMBER

0991-BW73Y
DB-10

14-3 50

59P8

5987
3-873-010048
3/8 SLW

3/8-16 x 1-1/4 CS
2-397-010006
2066-8-105
104-1003

109-1116

8010-4

£050-4

7/8 Mach Bush

1/2 Hose Washer
2066-8-88

3/8-16 HFN
2-397-010006
2068-8-85
4813-12VDC-1GS
3/8-16 x 2 CS GRS
3/4-10 HFN

3/4 SLW

3/4-10 x 2-1/2 C5S
2047-8-85s
3-720-010010
3-873-010041
5/8-11 HFN

5/8-11 x 1-1/2 Cs
5/8 sSLW

DESCRIPTION

Push Button Station

Strain Relief Cord Conn
Three Conductor Wire
Trailer Conn. Plug

Trailer Elect. Socket
Cover, Winch Support

3/8 Lock Washer

3/8 x 1-1/4 Bolt

Hose Assembly 30"

O-Ring Adapter

Hyd. Motor 12,000 1b. Winch
Hyd. Motor 20,000 1b. Winch
Male Tip

Coupler Body Half

7/8 Machinery Bushing
Garden Hose Washer

3/4~16 O-Ring to 1/2 NPT Adapter

3/8 Nut
Hose Assembly 30"

3/4-16 O-Ring Adapter 900 el.

Solenoid Valve

3/8 x 2 Bolt

3/4 Nut

3/4 Lock Washer

3/4 x 2-1/2 Bolt
Adapter

Spring Winch Level Wind
Support Assembly Winch 360
5/8 Nut

5/8 x 1-1/2 Bolt

5/8 Lock Washer

Page 38



Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 3-786-010005 Hyd. Tank 1
2 2 Pipe Plug 2” Pipe Plug 1
3 3/4 x 2 Nipple 3/4” Close Nipple 2
4 125130 Pressure Relief Valve 1
5 3i4 x 1/2 Bush Reducer Bushing 4
6 2047-8-85 90° Swivel Elbow 4
7 6-397-010005 Hose Assy. & 1
8 3-397-010011 Hose Assy. 12' 8” 2
9 4050-4 Coupler Body Half 1

10 8010-4 Male Tip 1

11 1 x 1/2 Bush Reducer Bushing

12 1 1/4 x 1 Bush Reducer Bushing 1

13 V-201P13P1C11 Vane pump, Vickers 1

14 *1438-0015-E3RPX Gear pump, Chelsea 1

15 3-561-010001 1" Pipe Coupling 2

16 198 1 1/4 Hose 4 ft

17 4-1203 Hose Clamp 2

18 1 St. Ell 1" 9Q° St. Elbow 2

19 CFRS 3012 x 10 Filter 1

20 1 1/4 Pipe Plug 1 1/4 Pipe Plug 1

RSE3010

TRUCK WET KIT

Filter Element

*Used when gear pump is mounted direcily to P.T.0. 1431-0015-E1RPX gear pump will be used in remote
mounted installation.

Page 39



Page 40



ltem

o~k =

Page 41

Part No.

1R0024
2A0283-7015
2A0010-015
2A0283-9910
1R0019
2A0283-7011
2A0007-011
1R0020
2A9048-7
1A0171
1R0013
1R0018
1R0015
1A0569
1A0570

125130
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

Des.

Housing

0O-Ring, Lower Body
Back Up Seal, Lower Body
O-Ring, Plug

Relief Lower Body
0-Ring, Poppet

Back Up Seal, Poppet
Relief Poppet

Spring (1500-300 PSI)
Piston C-Ring

Relief Piston

Relief Upper Body
Adjustment Screw
Lock Nut

Acorn Nut

Qty.

—L—I-—L—L—I-—L_l—l-—k-l.d-—l-_&_ﬂ._.[



item

OO~ h WP =

1438 -00I7- E3RPX

Part No.

175-1031-9
165-1210
155-1061-21
150-1010-4
195-375-16-02
100-2403-3
125-1050
140-1391
1541051
160-1121
160-01-044-02
155-1061-31
105-2023
112-1963-3
112-1953-3
160-01-043-02
105-2033
155-1061-3

CHELSEA 1438-0015-E3RPX PUMP

Description

Retainer Ring
Shaft Seal
Capscrew
Washer

Dowel Pin
Housing
Bearing Bushing
Thrust Plate
Seal, Backup
Seal, Balance
Gasket, Rear
Capscrew
Cover, Rear
Driven Gear
Drive Gear
Gasket, Front
Front Cover
Capscrew

Seal Kit 5000-1160

B e Y G .\ Gy XN N (o Y - RTY

Page 42



Item

i k=
NSO Ooo~ (=26 B0 -0 WM =

gy
0O

15

Page 43

Part No.

175-1031-9
165-1210
*155-1061-41
**155-1061-31
150-1010-4
195-375-16-02
*100-2043-8
**100-2043-3
125-1050
140-1391
154-1051
160-1121
160-01-044-02
*155-1061-20
**155-1061-22
105-2023
*112-1963-9
**112-1963-3
*112-2093-1
**112-2093-4
160-01-043-02
106-2243
156-1061-3

* 1431-0007-E1RPX Gear Pump—Engine Drive Hyd.
**1431-0015-E1RPX Gear Pump—P.T.0. Remount Mount.

Chelsea 1431-0007-E1RPX Pump
1431-0015-E1RPX

Description

Retainer Ring
Seal, Shaft
Capscrew
Capscrew
Washer
Dowel Pin
Pump Body
Pump Body
Bushing, Bearing
Thrust Plate
Seal, Backup
Seal, Balance
Gasket, Rear
Capscrew
Capscrew
Rear Cover
Driven Shaft
Driven Shaft
Drive Shaft
Drive Shaft
Gasket, Front
Front Cover
Capscrew

-k etk ek ek b e BRSSO R A RORR 2N



04-1003
STD. WINGH MOTOR

104-1003 WINCH MOTOR

Item Part No. Des. Qty.
1 9044-1 0 Seal, Dust 1
2 7385 * Housing, Bearing 1
3 9022-6 Seal, O-Ring 3
4 61023 XO  Spacer Bearing Kit 1
5 90751 0 Seal Shaft 1
8 61204 Shaft & Bearing Kit 1
7 14193 Key 1
8 9050 0 Seal, Shaft Face 1
9 7390 * Piate, Wear 1

10 9022-12 X Seal, O-Ring 3

1 8434-3 Drive 1

12 7403-3 Geroler 1

13 8433 Drive, Valve 1

14 8432 Plate, Valve 1

15 9022-2 X Seal 1

16 B435 . Valve 1

17 7379 Balance Plate 1

18 90491 X Seal, Face, Inner 1

19 9048-1 X Seal, Face, Quter 1

20 14351 Pin . 2

21 7383 Spring 2

22 8356-1 Housing, Valve 1

23 14300 Bolt 4

24 9072-3 Plug Assembly 1

9071-3 Plug 1
250003-904 X O-Ring 1
25 18026 Ball, Steel 2
26 8350 Check Plug Assembly 2
8349 Plug 2
250003-803 O-Ring 2

X 61200 Seal kit, motor rear, contains parts indicated by X

O 61201 Seal kit, shaft, contains parts indicated by O
* Order 61203 bearing spacer kit whenever you replace the bearing housing, shaft and bearing kit or wear

plate. Page 44



Ref. No. Part Number

1
+2
+3

4
+5

X+6

7
8
9

NSS—Not Sold Separately

Page 45

5389-27
6049
9031-1
855¢
9068-2
9022-8
8709-1
8709-2
8709-3

NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
1439211
14230
14232
9070-1
8487
6947
9022-3
7960-2
8510
8504
8500
6942
6961
6962
6203
15006
9022-7
8501-3
9072-3
NSS
250003-904
8350
NSS
250003-203
6464
18026
14247
14243
61234
61236

109-1116 MOTOR FOR AMU7 WINCH
Description
Screw, Cap
Washer
Seal, Dust
Retainer, Front
Seal, Shaft
Seal, 3-12” D
Shaft (Straight) & Bearing Kit
Shaft (Tapered) & Bearing Kit
Shaft (Splined) & Bearing Kit

(above shaft & bearing kit includes the following parts)

Shaft

Cone, Bearing

Cup, Bearing

Spacer, Bearing
Retainer, Ring

Key, (for straight shaft)
Nut, Hex

Key, {for tapered shaft)
Seal, Shaft Face
Housing, Bearing

Drive

Seal, 14”7 1D

Geroler 7/8 Width

Drive, Valve

Plate, Valve

Valve

Plate, Balance Assembly
Seal, Face, Inner

Seal, Face, Outer

Spring

Seal, 516" ID

SEal, 3-14”7 1D

Housing, Valve, 1 1/18” Str. Thd—0-Ring Ports
Plug Assembly:

Plug

O-Ring

Check Plug Assembly
Piug

O-Ring

Spring

Ball, Steel

Bolt 514"

Bolt 414"

Seal Kit, Motor, Rear Contains Parts Ind. By X
Seal Kit, Shaft, Contains Parts Indicated By +

Quantity

NNNMMNN-L-—L_—L—A—L—AM_L—L—L—E—L—L—LNM—L—L—[_LA—L-&MNA—L—L—L—lm—L—L—me



112-1001
WINCH MOTOR—RAMSEY WINCH

Iltem Part No. Des.
1 14253 Bolt, Retainer
2 90391 0 Seal, Dust
3 7547 Retainer, Front
4 15062 X0  Seal
5 9068-1 0] Seal, Shaft
6 61,107 Shaft and Bearing Kit
7 14254 Key
8 15079 0 Seal
9 7568 Housing, Bearing
10 2072-3 Plug Assembly
9071-3 Plug
250003-903 X Seal, O-Ring
11 90229 X Seal
12 7004 Drive
15 79621 Geroler
16 9022-3 X Seal
17 8282 Plate, Valve
18 8253 Drive, Valve
19 8248 Valve
20 6981 Balance Plate Assy.
21 6203 Spring
22 6992 X Seal, Face, Outer
23 6993 X Seal, Face, Inner
24 18026 Ball, Steel
25 68464 Spring
26 8022-4 X Seal
27 9033-1 Stud
28 14213 Nut, Hex
29 14082 Washer
30 9033-6 Stud
31 B012 Housing, Valve

X—61,105 Seal Kit, Motor, Rear
0—61,104 Seal Kit, Shaft

2
<

AN = b ek ok ek B) =k = D

- B PO PN AN =k b () b ek ek b P b

Page 46



LGU2-10F WINCH

Item Part No. Des. ‘ Qty.
1 81006 LU2-1340-0 Worm Housing Assy. 1
2 81009 LU2-144-0 Worm Housing Cover 1
3 18032 MU-248 Safety Brake Housing 1
4 23303 Bearing Container 2
5 81530 Bearing Leg Assy. 1
6 11128 ' LU2-135 Cable Drum 1
7 11129 LU2-136 Cable Drum Shaft 1
8 13468 8025J Jam Nut 4
9 23470 Worm Shaft 1

10 11144 ' LU2-201L Worm Gear 1

11 11142 LU2-200L Worm 1

12 18039 M2-141 Clutch 1

13 22752 ALU-2-146 Base Angle 2

16 81025 LU4-131-0 Drag Brake 1

17 11308 MU-1025 Worm Spacer 2

18 13839 LU2-143 Shifter Fork 1

19 18002 A-143S Spring 1

20 22775 E100TD Pipe Plug 1

21 18009 E012T Pipe Plug 1

22 18026 MU-149A Grease Seal 2

23 13028 R25-175 Roll Pin 1

24 18056 ) R25-075 Roll Pin 1

25 11117 LUI2-101A Worm Gear Key 2

26 18015 MU-103A Bearing Cone 2

27 18016 MU-103B Bearing Gup 2

28 18027 MU-149G Gasket 3

29 11837 R12-062 Roll Pin 2

30 12817 LU2-143-3 Shifter Handle 1

31 21925 MU-152-0 Brake Band 1

32 11133 LU2-144G Gasket 3

33 18019 MU-138 Retainer Pin 1

34 18030 MU-200A Worm Key 1

35 18020 MU-141A Clutch Key 2

36 11130 LU2-143A Shifter Fork 1

37 11240 MS3-139 Thrust Ring 1

38 18047 2525 Grease Fitting 1

39 19045 EO50W Pipe Plug 1

40 11799 21652 Grease Fitting 2

41 21961 S037-10PH5 Capscrew 8

42 18003 AQ37 Lock Washer 16

43 11767 S031-10PH5 Capscrew 6

44 11011 AKO031 Lock Washer 6

45 13005 S025-06PH5 Capscrew 2

46 12780 AKO025 Lock Washer 2

47 18029 MU-156 Spring 1

48 18024 MU-148G Gasket 3

49 18044 M5-151A Key 2

80 18028 MU-151 Brake Drum 1

51 12075 $025-03STK Set Screw 1

52 22694 8037-15PH5 Capscrew 4

53 24032 £050-055AK Set Screw 1

54 23079 Motor Adapter 1

55 23081 Coupler Half-Winch 1

56 23078 Spacer-Constant 1

57 23083 Coupling Half-Motor 1

58 13424 701180 Chain 1

59 13413 S050-15PH5 Capscrew 2



LGU2-10F WINCH

Page 48



3

o~NO A=y

AMU7-16F WINCH
Description
Worm Housing Assy.
Cable Drum
Bearing Leg Assy.
Worm Gear, Right
Worm Gear, Left
Sliding Clutch
Clutch Drive
Worm, Right
Worm, Left
Worm Shaft
Cable Drum Shaft
Bearing Container
Worm Brake Cover
Bushing
Bushing
Retaining Ring
Cable Drum Kit
Worm Key
Worm Spacer
Sprocket Key
Rotor Key
Brake Rotor Assy.
Worm Brake Adjusting Nut
O-Ring
Filler Plug
Lockwasher
Safety Brake Spring Assy.
Pressure Plate
Gasket
Gasket
Bearing Cone
Bearing Cup
Grease Seal
Housing CGover Gasket
Drain Plug
Grease Fitting
Vent Plug
Level Plug
Gasket
Shifter Knob Spring
Shifter Knob Stem
Capscrew
Lockwasher
Capscrew v
Lockwasher
Capscrew
Capscrew
Adjusting Screw
Drag Brake Shoe Assy.
Drag Brake Shoe Assy.
Friction Disc
Jam Nut
Capscrew (Not Shown)
Description

Worm Housing Cover Assy.
Shifter Fork
Shifter Shaft
Shifter Handle
Shifter Knob
Shifter Bracket
Base Angle-Front
Base Angle-Rear
Expansion Plug
Rollpin
Expansion Plug

Part Number
81078
11449
81077
11434
11433
11421
11419
11404
11403
11405
11414
11427
11445
18035
11425
11420
11641
11402
11407
11586
18044
81080
11599
12465
19014
11026
81081
11431
11429
11446
18033
18034
12073
11411
19045
18047
18053
18009
11430
11310
11309
13938
12781
21044
11025
22695
22047
11398
88005
18002
11426
11791
22729
Part Number
81213
11422
11423
11496

12921
12922

Quantity

1

— ok ek b b —l

I= e gerurguraparapgy |, WAV Gy LIPS NP b IR

—h

Nt = s DERWHROD = 2 pad bt = 2 NN B ==

Q

—L—L—L—L:

—

antity



#9) €S 9) ¢

oy
e ey

Page 50



Chelsea®

42 SERIES

PARTS LIST & SPECIFICATIONS

Descriptibn

item Part Number Quantity
1 1-P-195 CASE, p.t.o.—StandardMount ..............
1-P-196 CASE, p.t.0.—Deep Mount
2 See Chart Pg. 4 GEAR,inputcluster .................... ...
3 550439 CONE,inputgearbearing................... 2
4 328017X KIT, input gear spacer—Consists of one 14-—-
Tthru14-P-15-5. ... ..o et
14-P-15-1 SPACER, input gear—.055" Thick . .........
14-P-15-2 SPACER, input gear—.060” Thick ..........
14-P-15-3 SPACER, input gear—.065” Thick ..........
14-P-15-4 SPACER, input gear—.070" Thick ..........
14-P-155 SPACER, input gear—.075" Thick ..........
5 9-P-60 SHAFT,Idler. ...t e,
378452-7
SET SCREW—For
Standard Mount— 147-20x%2" ...............
378452-3 SET SCREW—For Deep Mount—14"-20x14" .,
7 2-P-291 GEAR, output sliding—24Teeth .............
8 378391 RING, cutputshaftsnap.................... 2
9 3-P-352 SHAFT, std. p.t.o. output 1-14” Round—5/16"
Keyway . ... i i e ie e,
10 500007-29 KEY, woodruff—Shipped Loose—5/16" .......
11 328278X BEARING CUP ASSEMBLY—Closed End—
{Includes Cup5850221)...........c.cuvrian..
12 550221 CUP, bearing—For ClosedEnd ............
13 550532 CONE, bearing-—For ClosedEnd ............

(148) - From SPACER KIT, select SPACER of proper thickness to provide end play of gear.
Page 51



42 SERIES

®
PARTS LIST & SPECIFICATIONS Chelsea
Item Part Number Description Quantity
14 22-P-24-1 GASKET, bearing cup—.014" Thick .......... AR
22-P-24-2 GASKET, bearing cap—.020" Thick .......... AR
15 328277X BEARING CAP ASSEMBLY—Output End—
{Includes Cup 850221} .. .......... .. cienn. 1
16 550221 CUP, bearing—ForOQutputEnd ............ 1
17 550397 CONE, bearing—ForQutputEnd ............ 1
18 28-p-2 SEAL,outputshaftoil . ................. ..., 1
19 378430 CAPSCREW, hex. head eslock—5/16"-18x1" .. .8
328290-1X SHIFTER ASSEMBLY—For Wire Control ... ... 1
(Use with Assemblies C3 & C6)
328290-2X SHIFTER ASSEMBLY —For Wire Control ... .. .. 1
(Use with Assemblies C4 & Cb)
20 500409-6 CAPSCREW, hex. head—5/16"-24x5/8" ....... 1
21 378003 LOCKWASHER, eslock capscrew—5/16" ..... 1
22 51-P-22 LEVER,shifter ......... ..o, 1
23 378004 WASHER, shifter lever—1"0.D. ............. 1
24 34-P17 COVER, shifter ...... ... 0o iririiiiiiiiann 1
25 37-P-20 SPRING, shifterball ....................... 1
26 63-P-6 PIN,poppet ....... ..o e 1
27 328289-1X PLATESUB-ASSEMBLY—ForC38&C6........ 1
328289-2X PLATE SUB-ASSEMBLY—ForC48C5........ 1
28 28-P-49 “O" RING, shifterpost—347"0.D. ............ 1
29 5A-062 SPACER, shiftercoverfiber ........... PR 1
30 35-P-8 GASKET, shiftercover ..................... AR
31 3784309 CAPSCREW, hex. head eslock—5/186"-18 x 1" . .4
PARTS SHIPPED LOOSE
32 " 328346-10X WIRE CONTROL ASSEMBLY —Wire & Knob . . .1
328380 WIRE CONTROL MOUNTING PARTSKIT. ..... 1
33 50-P-17 WIRE CONTROL MOUNTING PARTS KIT
BRACKET,wirecontrol................... 1
34 378326 NUT, heX . o i i et ii it e e innennn 1
35 50-P-19 BRACKET,swivel ....................... 1
36 500568-4 SETSCREW—14a"-10xV2" . ................ 1
37 378019 PIN,pivot ... ... i 1
38 500396-8 CAPSCREW, hex.head—147-20x 34" ...... 1
39 35-P-9-1 GASKET, p.t.o. mounting—.010" Thick ....... AR
35-P-9-2 GASKET, p.t.o. mounting—.020" Thick ....... AR
P.T.O. MOUNTING STUD KIT
328170-76X STUD KIT—ForStandardMount ............. 1
328170-77X STUDKIT—ForDeepMount ................ 1
GASKET & SEAL KIT
328356-13X GASKET & SEAL KIT—Must Be Ordered
(Contains 4 each of Item 14, 18, & 28; 2 pieces
Item 30; 1 pieceeach ltem8&39) ............ 1
ASSEMBLY ARRANGEMENT

C3

Page 52



42 SERIES

®
Chelsea PITCH MODELS & GEAR DATA
Input
P.T.O. Gear Transmission Pitch &
Model Item Teeth Application Pressure Angle
No. 2
42ARL 5-P-432 25-19 New Process 4 Speed 435L Series & Others. ... |8.1160NP-20° L.H.
42CFL. 5-P-426 26-19 Warner T98-A (Left Hand Helix) .............. 8.0829NP-20° L.H.
42CL 5-P-428 19-19 Generai—AIlDOrS/7 ... ... e iie e 5 or 5/7-20°
42D17L 5-pP-427 22-19 Spicer 5650, 5750 & 5850 Series . .. ........... 6/7-17 1/2°
42F6 5-P-535 2219 Fuller T-1056-A . ... ..ot ei e vanaarneenas 6.2418-19° 17’
42F8 5-P-537 33-19 Fuller TS1312A & TS1308-A ........... ...t 8.35-20°
42GDL 5-P-466 25-19 New Process 4 Speed 435-D Series . .......... 8-2559NP-20° L.H.
42HCL 5-P-348 25-19 Chevrolet 4 Speed & Spicer 3150,
3550 838508eries......cciiiiaiiiinaan 7NP-20° L.H.
42HEL 5-P-425 2119 Spicer 5831 Auxiliary & Watson Auxiliary .. .. .. 6 or 6/BNP-1712° L.H.
42L 5-P-326 2219 General—AlI6or8/8 ..........cco i, 6 or 6/8-20°
42LDH 5-P-411 26-19 Clark5Speed .. .....cocv et iarniinennnnns 7.6168NP-18° 29°22" L H.
42LKH 5-P-466 2219 New Process NP-205 T.C. (Left Side).......... 7NP-20° R.H.
42LMH 5-P-358 25-19 Chevrolet CH-465 4 Speed &GMC............ 7.3449NP-20° L.H.
42LNB6 5-P-526 18-19 Clark 397V .. it i m et 6.100-25° L.H.
421 NE7 B-P-495 23-29 New Process Model 203 TransferCase........ 7-20° L.H.
42LNO5 5-P-499 1719 SpicerR-8031 &R-8341 . ...........cvcvinnnn 5-17 1/2° L.H.
42LRH 5-P-386 26-19 New Process 4 Speed Synchro-Shift (420) ..... 7.6168NP-18° 29'22" R.H.
42LUH 5-P-420 23-19 Spicer 5000 Series (Right Side 8Hole) ........ INP-17 1/2° L H.
42L7R 5-P-433 27-19 Spicer 1350 Series (Right Side 8Hole) ........ 8.0820NP-20° L.H.
42N10 5-P-542 33-19 Spicer 480010-20° A.H.
D42HPL 5-P-434 21-19 Spicer 6350,6450 &68508eries . . . ... . .. ... .. 6NP-17 1/2° L.H.

CHELSEA MODEL NUMBER CONSTRUCTION
42 SERIES EXTRA HEAVY DUTY LOW SPEED P.T.O.

SPEED CONTROL
Standard Model Without Speed
Control (No Symbol)

OPTION
Holley Governor Drive (Symbol H)
STANDARD MOUNT (No Symbol)
OPTION
Deep Mount (Symbol D)

D 42CL W — C4—113-pymP ADAPTION OR
SHAFT SIZE

102 PUMP ADAPTION
113 PUMP ADAPTION .
114 PUMP ADAPTION
130 PUMP ADAPTION

159 PUMP ADAPTION
220 PUMP ADAPTION
222 PUMP ADAPTION
225 PUMP ADAPTION
G 1-14"” STANDARD SHAFT

ASSEMBLY ARRANGEMENT
C3, C4, C5, C6
SHIFTER TYPE
Air Shaft (Symbaol A)
Wire Control Standard (Symbol W)
Vacuum Shift (Symbol V)
Lever Control (Symbol Y)
STANDARD MODEL NUMBER

ASSEMBLY ARRANGEMENT

Page 53



® 42 SERIES
Chelsea PUMP ADAPTER FLANGES & OUTPUT SHAFTS

Pump NEW Output Capscrew & Dimensions .
Mounting | Flange Shaft Quantity Required~-Four Conversion
Suffix Iltem No. 15 Item No. Item No. 19 Kit»-
102 328580X 3-P-385 378447-9 (5/16"-18x1.750") 328593-5X
113 328333X 3-P-351 378447-9 (5/16"-18x1.750™) 328593-9X
114 328580X 3-P-452 378447-9 {5/16"-1Bx1.750%) 328593-11X
130 328583X 3-pP-385 378447-8 (5/16"-18x1.500"") 328593-13X
378447-9 (5/16"-18x1.750") .
159 328584X 3-P-351 X " " 328593-14X
220 328328X 3-P-351 378447-8 (5/16"-18x1.500") 328503-15X
378447-9 (5/16”-18x1.750"
222t 328589X 3-P-351 378922 St(uds, 378919 Wazsher 328593-10X
225 328710X 3-P-452 and 500963-1 Hex (Locknut (4 each) 328593-16X

» Conversion Kits consist of all Items listed plus Oil SEal 28-P-52 ltem 18, Lockring 378391 (Qit. 2) ltem 8,
Gaskets 22-P-24-1 and 22-P-24-2 ltem 14, and Spacer 378336 ltem 57.

t Flange Assembly 328589X interferes with Base on Deep Mount Housing Assembly G-3 only.

All Flange Assemblies consist of Pump Flange and Bearing Cup 550221.

Page 54



Page 55

PAGE

Alignment, axle . ... ... . i e 14
Alignment, imand tife .. ... ... .i i 15
Brake Adjustment............. e e 16
Bearing, Wheel, Adjustment . . .......v i 16
Inspection Sheet, Final .. ... oo i 1
Operation, Front BXtension . . ... ...voiueuri oo 4
Operation, Overwidths . . ... .o 3
Operation, RampPs . . ... ..o i 5
Safely SUZEESLONS . . . o uvee sttt e 2
Service and TUbICAtION . . oottt e s e 7
Suspension Maiftenance .. ......oueiviirraneanne i 11
Tire Load and Inflation Data . . ... oo ettt n e 13
Wiring Diggram Electtical ... .. ... o 17

SERVICE PARTS

PAGE

AL SYSEEIM . L oLttt e 27
CommMON TEEIMS « .o vttt e ettt eee et e aa s se o et anae e 18
Electrical System ... ... oui i 33
FrontExtension...................... e e e 35
Hydraulic PUMPS . . ...ttt e 42
Hydraulic System for Winch .. ... ... oo 37
Landing Gear .....ovuoi ittt iaia e e 20
Motors, Hydraulic . . . ... ovuiiinii e e + 44
Overwidth BXIENSIONS . . v\ v v i e e et tns s aenascrmne e arnaaaaeaaeneeian 35
= R 1 © 7 O 51
RAaIMIPS . i S 35
Undercarriages and Axles . .. .. ..ottt 24
R 4T Y 47



Our company
proudly displays the
FEMA Seal of Quality
on this equipment.

We were awarded this
registered trademark because:

* We provide complete operating instructions.
* We provide complete repair parts lists.

* We provide written warranty protection.

» We agree to provide ten year

parts availability.

Look for the Seal of Quality
when purchasing your next shortline equipment.

Landoll Corporation, whose policy is one of
continuous improvement. reserves the right to
make changes without obligation to modify
previously produced equipment.

Page 56



N HHHHHHHHHIHHHHHHHQHHHHH‘HHHH" HHHHHHH,

00000000000000000000060000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000QVVVY

‘Aluediem Siy)
WwoJ} papnjoxs Ajjeoyioads ate ‘Aue i ‘sabewep [eljuanbasuo)
‘Aljuerem sJainjoejnuew jeulbiio sy} Jo Juaxa ayj 0} Ajuo pa
-Juelem aJe |jopue AQ painioejnuew JOU SWa)l pue SalI0SSadoe
‘wuswdinba ‘sjied jusuodwos ‘Jed 8A1109)9p B AQ pasned
abewep Jo ssoj ‘sabieyo ioqge) 10} 9|qisuodsel aq Jou |jIm jjopue]
‘Hed aA08)ep ay) Jo Juswade|das ay) ul pasinoul sabieyd Jayjo
10 uoneuodsuel) ‘doge| J0) dpew aq ||IM aduemol|je ON ‘pledeud
sabieyo uonepodsues; ‘sn 0} pauinjal si ped ay) papiroad ‘abieyd
inoylim A10joe) Uno "q'o’} peoeidas aq |m ued ayl ‘eseyoind
JO 91ep WoOJ} JedA SUO UIYHM aAiRoasep aaosd ued Aue pinoys

"A3ANIVLNIVIN ANV a3sn ‘G3TIVLSNI
‘@3T19INISSY ATHIdOHd FHVY SLONA0Ud HONS NIHM
A3HSINYN4 SNOILYDI41D3dS Ol DNIQHOOIV WHO4H3d Ol
ANV dIHSNYIN)IHOM ANV STVIHILVYI NI S1D343a LSNIVDVY
HY3A INO HO4 @ILNVHHVM 3HY S1ONA0Hd 1T10ANV1 11V

ALNVHHVM Q3LlIWNIT

................................:...Z....,.:..........._..............Z.................

.

,HHHHHlIlHllHlHHHHH'HHHHIHHHHlHHHHHI’!HHH

Page 57



